# CH \$240.00 3874538

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM492229

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Bank, National Association		09/27/2018	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Sage Automotive Interiors, Inc.		
Street Address:	3 Research Drive, Suite 300		
City:	Greenville		
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	29607		
Entity Type:	Corporation: SOUTH CAROLINA		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3874538	SAGE AUTOMOTIVE INTERIORS
Registration Number:	3858094	SAGE AUTOMOTIVE INTERIORS
Registration Number:	2641092	FXC
Registration Number:	2750289	FXC
Registration Number:	2286372	MFLEX
Registration Number:	3277697	NO STAINS. NO SMELLS. NO WORRIES.
Registration Number:	2104460	PREFERRED SUEDE
Registration Number:	3030479	YES ESSENTIALS
Registration Number:	3989726	YES ESSENTIALS

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 7037607777

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7037607360

Email:hcheng@mofo.comCorrespondent Name:Hsiao-Ting ChengAddress Line 1:1650 Tysons BoulevardAddress Line 2:Morrison & Foerster LLP

McLean, VIRGINIA 22102

TRADEMARK REEL: 006487 FRAME: 0549

Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	53825-10		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ethan Arles Donovan		
SIGNATURE:	/Ethan Arles Donovan/		
DATE SIGNED:	10/02/2018		

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Wells Fargo Trademark Release-705788 (Executed)#page1.tif source=Wells Fargo Trademark Release-705788 (Executed)#page2.tif source=Wells Fargo Trademark Release-705788 (Executed)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006487 FRAME: 0550

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST AND REASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

September 27, 2018

Reference is hereby made to that certain ABL Trademark Security Agreement (the "Agreement"), dated as of October 8, 2014, executed by Sage Automotive Interiors, Inc., a South Carolina corporation ("Grantor"), whose address is 3 Research Drive, Suite 300, Greenville, South Carolina 29607, in favor of Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, ("Grantee"), whose address is 2450 Colorado Avenue, Suite 3000 West, Santa Monica, CA 90404, which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 22, 2014, at Reel 5385 Frame 0840, and pursuant to which the Grantor assigned and granted to Grantee a security interest in and to all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to certain trademarks, including those trademarks specifically listed on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Marks") and the goodwill associated therewith; and

WHEREAS, Grantee wishes to terminate the Agreement and release, retransfer and reassign to Grantor, without representation or warranty, all of Grantee's right, title and interest in and to the Marks and the goodwill associated therewith;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Grantee hereby terminates the Agreement and releases, retransfers and reassigns to Grantor, without representation or warranty, any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest of Grantee in and to the Marks and the goodwill associated therewith.

[Signature page to follow.]

BN 33930840v4

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006487 FRAME: 0551

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has executed this Release of Security Interest and Reassignment of Trademarks and Trademark Applications as of the date first above written.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL

ASSOCIATION, as Agent

("Grantee")

By: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ Name: Benjamin G. Culler

Title: Vice President

## EXHIBIT A Trademarks

MARK	COUNTRY	APP. NO.	APP. DATE	REG. NO.	REG. DATE
Sage Automotive Interiors	US	77/791,975	7/29/2009	3,874,538	11/9/2010
Sage Automotive Interiors (and Design)	US	77/833,819	9/24/2009	3,858,094	10/5/2010
FXC	US	78/058,969	4/18/2001	2,641,092	10/22/2002
FXC (and Design)	US	78/114,552	3/13/2002	2,750,289	8/12/2003
Mflex	US	75/383,246	11/3/1997	2,286,372	10/12/1999
No stains, no smells, no worries	US	78/779,526	12/22/2005	3,277,697	5/8/2007
Preferred Suede	US	75/181,518	10/15/1996	2,104,460	10/7/1997
Yes Essentials	US	78/390.038	3/24/2004	3,030,479	12/13/2005
Yes Essentials (and Design)	US	85/188,228	12/1/2010	3,989,726	7/5/2011

Exhibit A

BN 33930840v4

**RECORDED: 10/02/2018** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 006487 FRAME: 0553